
 

BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 7 March 2022 at 6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite, Civic Centre, Poole BH15 2RU 
 

Membership: 

Chairman: 

Cllr J Edwards 

Vice Chair: 

Cllr L-J Evans 

Cllr D Butler 
Cllr D Farr 
Cllr C Johnson 
 

Cllr A Jones 
Cllr C Matthews 
Cllr M Robson 
 

Cllr R Rocca 
Cllr S Phillips 
Cllr K Wilson 
 

 

All Members of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee are 
summoned to attend this meeting to consider the items of business set out on the agenda 

below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=4828 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  
 

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 25 February 2022 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 5 - 14 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2021. 
 

 

5.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 

accordance with the Constitution. Further information on the requirements 
for submitting these is available to view at the following link:- 

  
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s2305/Public%20Items%2
0-%20Meeting%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf  

  
The deadline for the submission of a public question is 4 clear working days 

before the meeting. 
The deadline for the submission of a public statement is midday the 
working day before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the 
meeting. 

 

 

6.   Action Sheet 15 - 18 

 To note and comment as required on the action sheet which tracks 
decisions, actions and outcomes arising from previous Committee 
meetings. 

 

 

7.   COVID Update  

 For the Committee to receive an update from Public Health Dorset on  

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s2305/Public%20Items%20-%20Meeting%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s2305/Public%20Items%20-%20Meeting%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf


 
 

 

COVID-19, to enable the Committee to monitor the ongoing pandemic and 

scrutinise the ongoing response to COVID-19. 
 

8.   Health Infrastructure Plan Update  

 To receive an update on the Health Infrastructure Plan as part of the wider 

Dorset ICS process from the Transformation Director of University 
Hospitals Dorset. 

 

 

9.   Suicide Prevention Plan Progress Update - 2022  

 For the Committee to receive a progress update on the progress of the 
Suicide Prevention Plan. 

 

 

10.   Portfolio Holders Update  

 To receive any updates from the relevant Portfolio Holders on key issues or 
actions that have been taken since the last meeting, as appropriate. 
 

 

11.   Forward Plan 19 - 28 

 To consider and comment as appropriate on the development of the 
Committee’s Forward Plan. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 January 2022 at 6.00 pm 

 
Present:- 

Cllr J Edwards – Chairman 

Cllr L-J Evans – Vice-Chair 

 

Present: Cllr D Butler, Cllr D Farr, Cllr C Johnson, Cllr A Jones, 
Cllr C Matthews, Cllr M Robson, Cllr R Rocca and Cllr K Wilson 

 

 
 

175. Apologies  
 

There were none. 

 
176. Substitute Members  

 

There were none. 
 

177. Declarations of Interests  
 

The Vice-Chair declared, for transparency, that she was an employee of the 
University Hospitals Dorset Foundation Trust. 
 

Cllr C Johnson declared, for transparency, that she was an employee of the 
University Hospitals Dorset Foundation Trust. 

 
Cllr C Matthews declared, for transparency, that he was a governor of the 
University Dorset Hospitals Trust. 

 
178. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

The Committee raised several points contained within the minutes. Actions 
were requested, including an update on the Carers Strategy strategic vision 

and an update on the dementia diagnostic waiting times. 
Following this, the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2021 were 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

179. Public Issues  
 

There were none. 

 
180. Action Sheet  

 

The Committee noted the Action Sheet. 
 

181. COVID-19 Update  

5

Agenda Item 4



– 2 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

17 January 2022 
 

 

The Director of Public Health for Public Health Dorset introduced the 
progress report on Public Health and Adult Social Care Response to the 

COVID-19 Pandemic. The main points raised during the presentation were 
as follows: 

 

 Almost all current cases were Omicron, which took off during the 2nd 
week of Dec. 

 During the New Year (the first week of 2022) BCP Council had very 
high rates of infection, with almost 1500 cases per 100,000, which 

was almost the highest rate since the start of mass testing. 

 Up to date information saw cases falling to 811 per 100,000, with 

Dorset around 600 per 100,000 and the South West at 812 per 
100,000. 

 Hospital admissions were down since the previous week, with 77 

people with covid in local hospitals. 

 Policy changes were taking place and from 17 January there would 

be a change in the required isolation period for those who test 
positive. People can end self-isolation after day 5 as long as they 
provide two negative lateral flow tests at 24 hours apart. Day zero 

would be counted as the day symptoms start. An individual who has 
tested positive can then start taking lateral flow tests on day 5 of 

their isolation period. Furthermore, if a person tests positive using a 
lateral flow test, they no longer need to conduct a PCR test. 
However, individuals will need to show a positive PCR test result for 

any payment support required during a of covid isolation period.  

 The Vaccination program was still underway, with 15,000 jabs per 

day being administered in the Dorset system alone. 83% of the 
eligible population had already had their booster which was noted as 

a huge Public Health achievement. 

 The vaccination workforce was being reviewed to ensure that there 
was constant efficiency in the overall health service. Some 

vaccination staff were beginning to return to their previous roles.  

 The JCVI decision on second doses for 12-15 year olds and for 

clinically vulnerable children 5-11 year olds was to be published 
shortly. 

 Trusted Voices and the Vaccine ambassadors continued to work 

with communities on encouraging people to come forward and take 
up the vaccine offer. 

 Current restrictions for Plan B and the Omicron variant were to be 
reviewed on January 26 with communications to be updated via the 

Outbreak Board during that week. 

 The rules were changing in order to support people in returning to 

work safely. 

 The Public Health day response team continued to be very busy to 
support the adult social care sector in managing incidents and 

outbreaks. Supporting schools and care settings were top of this 
priority. 

6



– 3 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

17 January 2022 
 

 The supply of lateral flow tests had improved over the last 2 weeks 
and the NHS were continuing to provide targeted testing in high 
visibility locations. 

 Local modelling suggests that current trajectory was following the 
best-case scenario locally, with a predicted continued fall in cases 

and hospital admissions.  

 It was currently difficult to tell whether the fall in cases was due to 

reduced prevalence, fewer people testing, or more asymptomatic 
infection not being reported. 

 

The Director of Public Health for Public Health Dorset answered questions 
and comments from the Committee. The main questions and answers 

heard were as follows: 
 

 A member asked about what seemed to be a youth apathy towards 

the ongoing public health measures and process, including uptake of 
the second vaccine or the booster vaccine. Members were informed 

that a piece of work was ongoing on the engagement of people, 
specifically asking why they were not coming forward for initial or 
follow up vaccines. It was heard that there was still work to be done 

on understanding the barriers as well as re-emphasising the 
importance of the vaccine in protecting yourself and others.  

 A member asked about the disparity between the real number of 
positive test results and that of those which are actually logged on 
the NHS system. The Committee heard that the sample size was 

large enough at a local level to see a trend. Prevalence in the South 
West was at 3.4%, which could be projected to the population of 

BCP for a rough figure. There were lots of factors playing into the 
drop in rates, but it was reiterated that this trend was best viewed 
using the national figures on zero prevalence.  

 Members were informed that if PCR tests were not carried out then it 
would be very difficult to genotype cases. It was heard that 

epidemiologists look for signals such as case outbreaks as a method 
of underlying surveillance. Therefore, it was heard how vitally 

important it was to have an effective strategy for surveillance and for 
picking up new variants, prior to planning how to deal with it. 

 

The Committee noted the update. 
 

182. Impact of the Pandemic (COVID-19) on Adult Social Care  
 

 

The Director of Operations for Adult Social Care (ASC) and the Interim 
Director of ASC Commissioning introduced the report and presented the 

item. The main points were as follows: 
 
Overview: 

 The service had undergone a unique set of winter pressures. 

7



– 4 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

17 January 2022 
 

 National mandated measures to support the ASC service had been 
introduced in March 2020. 

 Pressures on emergency departments and acute hospitals had taken 

place. 

 The Incident management hospital discharge scheme was engaged 

to support the population through this period and was also 
introduced in March 2020. 

 There were nationwide workforce shortages in ASC and in the local 
setting the ASC operational area had around 25 vacancies. Other 
vacancies existed in Occupational Therapy. 

 
NHS System pressures:  

 Acute hospitals continued to see challenges due to t
[...]
(ASC) and the Interim 
Director of ASC Commissioning answered questions and comments from 

the Committee. These were as follows: 
 

 A member asked about staff morale and what had been done to 

prevent resignations / further staffing vacancies. The Committee 
heard that there had been two large workforce retention funds which 

had gone directly to the providers of care for their staff. The service 
provide regular communications with care providers as well as 
incentives such as extra money during Christmas, free parking, 

childcare. A £150 grant was awarded for all care staff over 
Christmas and the service were committed to showing staff that they 

were recognised.  

 The Committee heard, following this, that support for the managers 

was crucial to this issue. 

 Members were informed that the social media campaigns had 
worked in the past but were less successful in recent times.  

 The Committee were told that many care workers, specifically in the 
home domiciliary market, opted to work for agencies given the 

flexibility in working hours. The reliance on agency staff, however, 
was lower than expected. 

 One member raised the issue of pressure on the A&E service and 
the Committee heard that the primary care network were doing 
everything possible, such as seeing patients, holding e-

consultations, providing vaccination support, but that emergency 
departments were extremely busy, by and large with cases that were 

appropriate for emergency services. 

 Demand for GPs was rising, with people becoming more confident to 
contact/see their GP. Members heard that, like hospitals, GPs were 

extremely busy and facing serious pressures that were not all related 
to covid. The contribution to the vaccination program from GPs and 

Primary Care was vast, and this had all been done whilst keeping 
general practice doors open. As an area, BCP have been Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) rated Good or Outstanding across all 

services. There is the acknowledgement of variation in services 
despite the overall good quality, but work is being done across the 

entire network to share best practice on managing demand, retaining 
and improving the workforce, recruitment, integrated working, 
ensuring resilience and open access to the population. 

9



– 6 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

17 January 2022 
 

 Members heard that there was a national shortage of staff in 
occupational therapy and therapy more widely. It is crucial to share 
expertise and knowledge within the network to improve. 

 The Committee heard that the use of the 111 telephone service was 
up by 25% on last year. The BCP area are 4th in the country for 

responding to 111 calls. An important element that was introduced 
recently on this matter was the ability to book GP appointments on 
111. 

 Members were told that the hospital discharge fund would finish on 
31 March 2022. This funding applies to people enhanced need (a 

different or new need to what they had when admitted) for up to a 4-
week period. During that 4-week period the team assess the 

individual to know what their needs are and where they will need to 
go next. The team have helped 3500 people over 6-month period. 

 It was explained that a 35p increase per week was awarded to the 

carers allowance. The Committee agreed for the Chair to write to the 
local MPs, on behalf of the Committee, asking them to review the 

informal carer’s allowance, £67.60 a week, with a view to increasing 
this figure. 

 It was further agreed that the Committee would champion the Proud 

to Care funding for Cabinet and request Cabinet’s support for carers 
through various funding channels. 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee:  

 Recommend to Cabinet that they write to local MPs, on behalf 

of the Committee, asking them to review the informal carer’s 
allowance, £67.60 a week, with a view to increasing this figure. 

 
 Recommend to Cabinet the following: “BCP have a large 

[...]
 AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

17 January 2022 
 

Portfolio Holder(s): 
To update the Committee on the performance of the Adult Social Care 
Emergency Duty Service. 

 
184. Portfolio Holder Update  

 

The Portfolio Holder for People provided an update. The main points were 
as follows: 

 BCP spend more than the English average on care for older people, 
for a lower percentage of population than average. It has been 

recognised that care tech use is limited and that there is huge 
potential to enhance our services and save costs utilising care 
technology. The Fulfilled Lives in Core Strategy is progressing and 

the Portfolio Holder wants the offer to be available from the first point 
of contact. The Offer at present, to residents is very traditional, such 

as fall alarms and Care Line. 

 Ultimately, the service needs to reach more people and to grow and 
a business case is being made for better technology and more 

innovative ways to help and monitor the health of vulnerable people. 
This business case will be crafted and taken through democratic 

process. 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Tourism and Active Health provided the following 

points of update:  

 The Dorset ICS formal launch date has been deferred to July. 

However there have been new recruitments at senior level.  

 This approach will foster closer working within a multi-partner model. 

 The hope is for Local Authorities to be prominent in the partnership. 

 This multi-agency partnership will include the NHS, Primary Care 

Network CN, Local Authorities, Emergency Services and other 
specialist organisations. 

 Evaluation has taken place of the work undertaken by Warwick 

County Council as they are one and a half years ahead of BCP on 
this matter. 

 
 
The Committee noted the updates. 

 
185. Forward Plan  

 

Members discussed the Forward Plan and raised the topics of the 
Bournemouth Birthing Centre, Suicide Prevention Plan and NHS Dentistry 

Provision, which were all noted and would 
[...]
deration. 

For members to track the 

feedback of service users 

of the new Front Door 

Service. 

 

Actions arising from Committee meeting: 17 January 2022 

170 BCP Carers 

Strategy 

For the Committee to receive an update on the 

strategic vision that was being worked on with 

Dorset. The exercise was currently at the 

midway stage, in November 2021, to review 

each of the 9 objectives. The outcomes of this 

work would feature in the next stage of the 

vision and would be completed by mid-2022. 

 

For members to track the 

progress of the Carers 

Strategy strategic vision.  

 

171 Dementia 

Services Review 

For the Committee to be updated on diagnostic 

waiting times, specifically the hoped-for 

reduction from 16 to 6 weeks with the new full-

time medic in place. 

For members to monitor 

the service’s identified 

target of reducing 

diagnostic waiting times. 

 

16



Minute 
number 

Item  Action*  

*Items remain until action completed. 

Benefit Outcome (where 

recommendations 
are made to other 

bodies) 

182 Impact of the 

Pandemic 

(COVID-19) on 

Adult Social Care 

The Committee recommended that:  

 

• Recommend to Cabinet that they write to 

local MPs, on behalf of the Committee, asking 

them to review the informal carer’s allowance, 

£67.60 a week, with a view to increasing this 

figure. 

 

• Recommend to Cabinet the following: “BCP 

have a large number of care workers who look 

after our many elderly and vulnerable 

residents. We need to promote care work as 

an attractive career including through 

apprenticeships with on the job skill training 

which offer real career progression. As valued 

workers they should be seen as key workers 

with a fair wage and all the benefits for the 

essential service they provide. Will Cabinet 

approve this course of action”. 

 

To champion carers 

across BCP and to 

contribute to the shape of 

the BCP Adult Social 

Care service. 

 

 

17



T
his page is intentio

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the Meeting held on 07 March 2022 at 6.00 pm 

 
Present:- 

Cllr J Edwards – Chairman 

Cllr L-J Evans – Vice-Chair 

 

Present: Cllr D Butler, Cllr S Gabriel, Cllr C Johnson, Cllr A Jones, 
Cllr S Moore, Cllr M Robson, Cllr S Phillips and Louise Bate 

  

186. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Cllrs D Farr, C Matthews and K Wilson. 
 

187. Substitute Members  
 

Cllr S Gabriel substituted for Cllr D Farr and Cllr S Moore substituted for Cllr 
C Matthews. 
 

188. Declarations of Interests  
 

The Vice-Chair declared, for transparency, that she was an employee of the 
University Hospitals Dorset Foundation Trust. 
 

Cllr C Johnson declared, for transparency, that she was an employee of the 
University Hospitals Dorset Foundation Trust. 

 
189. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

 
190. Public Issues  

 

There were none. 
 

191. Action Sheet  
 

In relation to Action Sheet number 170, the BCP Carers Strategy, the Chair 

provided an overview of the Carers Review and Strategy engagement 
session that was held on Monday 21 February 2022. The main points were 

as follows:  
 

 11% of all carers in Dorset are unpaid. 

 There are 5300 carers that are registered with the Carers 
Information Service, however there is a need to reach those who 

have not registered or are unaware of the information and services 
available to them. 



– 2 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

07 March 2022 
 

 90% of the responders to the Carers Survey said that they felt lonely. 

 81% of carers reported that they had taken up more care due to the 
Covid pandemic. 

 69% of carers reported worsening mental health and 64% reported 
worsening physical health. 

 The highest number of those cared for were: a spouse or partner, 
followed by a younger relative, followed by a parent. 

 Not all carers had the information they felt they need, including 
information on payments, self-directed support, residential respite 

and CRISP (carers resource and info support programme). 

 2400 paper copies of the Carer’s survey were sent out and of those 
that responded, 131 said they were happy to be part of a focus 

group. 

 The majority of responders were spouses and/or partners of those 

they cared for. They preferred the label of ‘recognised carer’. 

 33% were not happy with the carer assessments but the majority 

were happy and were confident with the latest technology required.  

 CRISP events would also be helpful if offered during evenings as 
well as daytimes. 

 Many were pleased with the BCP website, especially the ‘my life and 
my care’ section. 

 Some carers were happy to be mentors in order to give tips and 
techniques to others. 

 Direct payments would be helpful with day-to-day chores such as 
dog walking, gardening and cleaning.  
 

Cllr D Butler requested an update on Action Sheet number 171, Dementia 
Services Review, and asked for a monthly update on the diagnostic waiting 

times in order to monitor the target of reduction from 16 to 6 weeks.  
 
The Committee noted the Action Sheet. 

 
192. COVID Update  

 

The Director of Public Health for Public Health Dorset introduced the 
progress report on Public Health response to the 

COVID-19 Pandemic. The main points raised during the presentation were 
as follows: 

 

 The national strategy for dealing with Covid had changed and plans 
were in place for the Living with Covid strategy. 

 Current data showed that cases of the Omicron variant were 
extremely high in January 2022, with a rebound in February, before 

appearing to fall at present. 

 There was a significant change in public behaviour around the 

seeking of tests and more people were simply relying on PCR tests – 
therefore data is becoming less reliable.  

 The National Prevalence Survey conducted by the ONS showed that 

prevalence rates were at 4.8% as of 23 February.  



– 3 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

07 March 2022 
 

 The Government data shows that hospital admission rates for Covid 
are going down and that hospitals are showing a mixture of people 
who are admitted due to covid and those that are admitted for other 

reasons but also have covid.  
 

Living with Covid Strategy:  
 

 The Prime Minister announced a series of legal and policy changes 

regarding the national response to Covid on 21 February. 

 This policy change saw the end of the legal requirement to self-

isolate, with all regulations lifted, the end of universal free PCR and 
LFT testing to end on 1 April 2022 and a focus shift to protecting only 

the most vulnerable in the highest risk settings. 

 Local authorities were asked to maintain limited responses to Covid 
as part of a wider health protection response, including other 

infectious diseases and hazards. 

 Contact tracing was to stop (Test and Trace) from 24 February, 

which was to have a consequent impact on the local contact tracing 
teams.  

 Surveillance would also change from relying on confirmed cases via 

testing to the use of prevalence surveys in the population – for 
example the ONS seroprevalence survey. 

 There is currently no evidence of new variants that would pose a 
risk. 

 
Public Health locally: 
 

 Public Health teams would continue to offer a day response to 
support higher risk settings such as care, healthcare and education 

(especially for children with additional needs).  

 Public Health would work with all local partners to review national 

guidance as it changes. 

 Targeted community testing programme would end on 31 March. 

 There is a limited supply of lateral flow tests that are to be held to 

support outbreak management and higher risk settings. 

 Work would continue with contact tracing teams to retain skilled 

people who want to carry on working with the Covid response, this 
would involve some wider redeployment. 

 The Health Protection Board would be maintained but would shift its 
focus to a broader health protection remit. 

 PCR testing would end on 1 April with further clarification to be given 

on how to access testing if needed. 
 

Vaccination programme: 

 The Booster programme was slowing in its delivery, from 15,000 

jabs given per day to 1500 per day.  

 83% of the eligible population had now had their booster, which was 

recognised as a huge achievement. 



– 4 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

07 March 2022 
 

 The JCVI had recommended a limited 4th booster in the spring of 
2022 for the most vulnerable groups. 

 Focus was turning to understanding how best to shift to a 

sustainable model of vaccination, away from emergency rollouts. 

 Public Health were awaiting more information about vaccines that 

would be available in Autumn which may provide longer term 
protection. 

 Trusted Voice and Vaccine Ambassadors were continuing to work 
with communities to deliver impartial information about the 
vaccination campaign and improve the take up in those groups who 

were still yet to receive any vaccinations. 

 The Committee heard that children aged 12+ were now being 

offered the vaccines. A data collection survey was being conducted 
on vaccinating children aged 5 and above, but that was not currently 
government policy. 

  
 

193. Health Infrastructure Plan Update  
 

The Transformation Director, University Hospitals Dorset introduced the 

Health Infrastructure Plan Update. The main points raised during the 
presentation were as follows: 

 

 The Hospital Infrastructure Programme had been nationally renamed 

as the Dorset New Hospitals Programme (NHP).  

 The programme’s Strategic Outline Case (SOC) was submitted in 
the Summer period of 2021. 

 The programme is cross-trust and the current management team 
straddles the three existing trusts (UHD, Dorset County and Dorset 

Healthcare) with a programme lead in each of the three respective 
areas. 

 The programme is 5 schemes and is Dorset-wide. 

 The Dorset area is an advanced system with good engagement at a 
local system level.  

 The Dorset NHP programme is both community acute and mental 
health focused and covers all aspects of health and integrated social 

care. 

 In August 2021 the Strategic Outline Case was submitted to the Joint 

Investment Committee and subsequently approved. The SOC was 
the first step and the Outline Business Case is to be submitted in the 
Summer of 2022.  

 Each of the hospitals across Dorset will include varying specialist 
services. 

 There are four cohorts in the national NHP and Dorset is within 
Cohort 2 – meaning it is an agile scheme and can be ready to deliver 

by 2024. 

 There has been significant investment for the programme and the 
wider system will include £305,000,000 of societal benefits coming 

through this scheme. 



– 5 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

07 March 2022 
 

 
The Transformation Director, University Hospitals Dorset answered 
questions and comments from the Committee. The main questions and 

answers were as follows: 
 

 A question was posed as to whether the renaming to ‘new hospitals 
programme’ was misleading, the Committee heard that the 
programme did not include the creation of new hospitals but rather 

improvements to existing hospitals. The Committee heard that in 
Dorset the physical improvements being made were new wings or 

refurbishments to existing buildings. 

 The Committee were informed that the new build at the Royal 
Bournemouth Hospital will be finished in September/October 2024. 

 Members heard that regarding Dorset County Hospital, for those 
living in Dorset, patients will continue to have choice in the Dorset 

system though this is dependent on the nature of the hospital visit.  

 It was clarified that, once the new Bournemouth A&E was opened in 

Octoober 2024, Poole would change to urgent care in accordance 
with the Clinical Services Review 

 The Committee heard that ambulance access to the RBH would 

include covered access for any patient that is visiting. 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the update. 

 
194. Suicide Prevention Plan Progress Update - 2022  

 

The Chair informed the Committee that due to programme timeframes the 

Suicide Prevention Plan Progress Update item would be heard at the next 
Committee meeting on the 23 May 2022. 
 

195. Portfolio Holders Update  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Tourism and Active Health provided the following 
points of update: 
 

 Covid management and the offer of regular vaccinations will be 
similar but not identical to the flu vaccine. 

 

 In terms of budget, the last Full Council meeting saw the approval of 

the budget, including the public health budget for 2022/2023. There 
were no cuts to public health; the underspend in 2021/2022 is to be 
redirected to urgent needs in the community, such as vulnerable 

children. 
 

 Dorset Integrated Care System (ICS) is to supersede the CCG. It is 
a national programme. Dorset’s ICS sees Patricia Miller as its new 
Chief Executive. 

 



– 6 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

07 March 2022 
 

 The Integrated Chair Board (ICB) is a body that is chaired by the 
Chief Executive of the ICS and includes a number of health 
professionals. Its primary concern will be on the money and funding 

that is handed down by the Department for Health. Below the ICB is 
the broader Integrated Care Partnership (ICP). At present, 

discussions are ongoing on what the makeup of this partnership will 
be. It will be a multi-partnered body that include Local Authorities 
and specialist care providers for example. These groups will be able 

to have a seat in the partnership and be able to input on the joint up 
working. Overall the aim is to prevent people coming through the 

door of social care and healthcare. 

 
Following the Porfolio Holder’s update, the Committee asked questions and 

made comments. The answers given included: 
 

 That Dorset Council had made a decision that they wish to set up 
their own care company, Care Dorset (CD), and will transfer the 
Dorset based services from Tricuro to CD. BCP Council have made 

a declaration that they will commit to Tricuro and continue working 
with Tricuro given the confidence in their ongoing service. Dorset 

Council explained in their statement that they wanted to have more 
control over their care; geographically and demographically Dorset 
are different to BCP and in setting up their own, new organisation 

they can focus on the needs of the Dorset area. 

 The Committee heard that the ‘village hotel’ is up and running and 

planned to be in place until 31 March. This centre is there to assist 
people to plan for their onward journey after leaving hospital. 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the update. 
  

Following the Portfolio Holder’s Update, the Chair invited the Manager of 
Healtwatch Dorset to provide an update on their recent work and projects. 

The main points of the update were as follows:  
 

Healthwatch Dorset were in the process of planning their work programme 

for the coming year. This process involved working with a steering group 
made up of volunteers to evaluate the feedback gathered from the previous 

year as well as looking at projects taking place both locally and nationally. 
 
The three projects to be focused on are:  

 
1. Dentistry.  
The Government said new funding was going into dentistry however this 

was time limited until the end of March to help give people more access to 
local dentists. It was explained that there was opportunity for Healthwatch 

Dorset to work further on this especially with creation of the new ICS, given 
that they will be responsible for commissioning dentistry. 
 

 



– 7 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

07 March 2022 
 

2. Carers.  
Phone call interviews would be taking place during March 2022 with carers 
who have experience of the Home First process. This project will aid in 

understanding what the experience was like for carers and care receivers. 
Dorset Community Action would be working alongside Healthwatch Dorset 

on this and the work undertaken will feed into the wider work on support for 
carers. 
 

3. Access to GP Services.  
This was highlighted as a top concern for those individuals that contacted 

Healthwatch Dorset. The specific focus was on children and young people 
and mental health. Preparatory work was being done at the Boscombe hub 
in supporting people, at a low level, on their mental health issues and their 

access to care.  
 

Members heard that there were to be follow ups on Healthwatch Dorset’s 
Young Listeners’ project and the A&E project. Reports on these will be 
published at the end of the month as well as the survey results of people 

using A&E at Dorset County hospital. 
 
Face to face engagement on access to non-emergency transport were 

being undertaken; the CCG were carrying out a survey on this matter and 
so Healthwatch Dorset also wanted to gather peoples’ views on this.  

 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the update. 

 

196. Forward Plan  
 

Members discussed the Forward Plan and raised the following topics: 

 Think Big Project Update 

 Tricuro Update 

 Health Inequality report as highlighted in the Local Government 

Information Unit (LGIU) paper.  

It was agreed that these would all be added to the Committee’s Forward 
Plan and that the scope and appropriate timing of the items would be 

discussed and finalised with Officers.    
 

RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be agreed by the Committee. 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.00 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


